


File No. 22-XXX

(ITEM NO.    )  From the Executive Director of Milwaukee of County Parks, requesting authorization to execute a ten-year lease extension with Mary-Bart, LLC, for the operation of Lake Park Bistro, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, since 1995 Milwaukee County Parks has successfully partnered with Mary-Bart, LLC, also known as The Bartolotta Restaurants (“Bartolotta’s”), for the use of the building in Lake Park that hosts Lake Park Bistro; and 
 
WHEREAS, the lease allows Bartolotta’s to use the premises for a full-service, year-round restaurant and related rental or catering activities and requires that the entire first floor meeting room remains open and available to the public; and 

WHEREAS, under the current lease, Parks receives rent of $45,000 plus one percent in gross sales annually; and 

WHEREAS, additionally, for gross sales over $1,499,999, three percent goes to the Lake Park Pavilion Trust Fund, which is used to enhance the interior and exterior of the building and any other Lake Park improvement, repair, or upgrade as agreed to between the Parties; and 

WHEREAS, over the years the trust fund has been used to remodel the community center on the first floor, replace the HVAC system, replace the stucco on the exterior, recent replacement of the wood shingled roof, replace the wood guide railing along the bluff, and for other park repairs; and

WHEREAS, the recent roof replacement and the impacts of the pandemic have caused the Trust Fund to be depleted to approximately $119,000; and

WHEREAS, currently the flooring in the kitchen needs to be replaced due to the age of the building and the natural settling and wear that has occurred and the cost is approximately $125,000; and

WHEREAS, instead of depleting the Trust Fund entirely, Bartolotta’s has offered to fund the necessary floor replacement and remodel of the kitchen in return for a ten-year extension of the lease to realize its return on investment; and

WHEREAS, estimates of the total investment for the flooring replacement and the kitchen remodel are in excess of $250,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, the current lease expires on December 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, based on the successful relationship between Parks and Bartolotta’s, the need for flooring replacement to ensure the longevity of this historic building, the investment proposed by Bartolotta’s, and Bartolotta’s continued commitment to Parks and the community, Parks is recommending approval of this lease extension; now, therefore,
 
[bookmark: _Int_JfJQsgXp]BE IT RESOLVED, that the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors authorizes Milwaukee County Parks to execute a ten-year lease extension with Mary-Bart, LLC, for use of portions of the building in Lake Park for the operation of a full-service, year-round restaurant and related rental or catering activities; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that as part of the extension, Mary-Bart, LLC, will commit to investing a minimum of $300,000 for full flooring replacement in the kitchen and a kitchen remodel to ensure the long-term viability of the building.

3


